

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY,
Respondent,

No. 15-1363
(and consolidated cases)

Opposition to Petitioners' Motions for a Stay

On Behalf of States of New York, California (by and through Governor Edmund G. Brown Jr., the California Air Resources Board, and Attorney General Kamala D. Harris), Connecticut, Delaware, Hawai'i, Illinois, Iowa, Maine, Maryland (by and through Attorney General Brian E. Frosh), Minnesota (by and through the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency), New Hampshire, New Mexico, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont, Washington, the Commonwealths of Massachusetts and Virginia, the District of Columbia, the Cities of Boulder, Chicago, New York, Philadelphia, and South Miami, and Broward County, Florida

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
JONATHAN WIENER
Deputy Attorneys General
California Department of Justice
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General of Massachusetts
MELISSA A. HOFFER
CHRISTOPHE COURCHESNE
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Division
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
BETHANY A. DAVIS NOLL
KAREN LIN
Assistant Solicitors General
MICHAEL J. MYERS
MORGAN A. COSTELLO
BRIAN LUSIGNAN
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224
(518) 776-2400

December 8, 2015

Additional Counsel on Signature Pages

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE CLEAN POWER PLAN IS A LAWFUL EXERCISE OF EPA’S AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 111(d)’S COOPERATIVE FEDERALISM STRUCTURE.....	2
A. The Clean Power Plan Gives States Substantial Leeway to Decide Whether and How to Participate in Reducing Emissions.....	2
B. The Clean Power Plan Respects, Rather than Undermines, State Authority Over Energy.....	7
II. STATE PETITIONERS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM.....	11
A. The Clean Power Plan Does Not Impose Any Burdens that Justify a Stay.....	11
B. State Petitioners’ Asserted Burdens Are Neither “Certain and Great” Nor Imminent Enough to Warrant a Stay.....	14
III. A STAY IS NOT IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	18
A. A Stay that Results in Delays to the Clean Power Plan’s Deadlines Will Harm State Intervenors.....	18
B. A Stay Could Endanger United States’ Ability to Secure International Reductions in Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
* <i>Adams v. Vance</i> , 570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	20
<i>Ambach v. Bell</i> , 686 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
* <i>Am. Elec. Power v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011)	1, 11fn8
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 792 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2015)	11fn8
<i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)	13fn11
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	11fn8
* <i>Cuomo v. NRC</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	13
* <i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1980)	4
<i>Ill. League of Advocates for the Developmentally Disabled v. Ill. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 803 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	13fn11
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	18
* <i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , D.C. Cir. No. 12-1309 (Doc. 1403139) (Nov. 5, 2012)	13, 13fn11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	4
* <i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	13
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4
* <i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3, 4
* <i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act

42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1)	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(2)	3

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

Code of Federal Regulations (“C.F.R.”)

40 C.F.R. § 60.22(b)(5)	5
40 C.F.R. § 60.5720(b)	12fn9
40 C.F.R. § 60.5765(a)	14

FEDERAL REGISTER

70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005).....	16
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	19
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)	1, 3, 5, 6, 14, 15, 19
80 Fed. Reg. 64,966 (Oct. 23, 2015)	3

STATE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS

<i>In re Appalachian Power Co. DBA, Am. Elec. Power,</i> No. 13-0764-E-CN, 2014 WL 5212906 (W. Va. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, Feb. 12, 2014)	10fn6
--	-------

<i>In re Montana-Dakota Utilities Co.,</i> No. PU-11-163, 2012 WL 2849479 (N.D. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, May 9, 2012).....	10fn6
--	-------

<i>In re Application of Ok. Gas & Elec. Co.,</i> No. PUD 201400229 (Ok. Corp. Comm'n, Dec. 2, 2015), <i>available at</i> http://imaging.occeweb.com/AP/Orders/occ5245126.pdf	8fn4
--	------

<i>In re Application of Tucson Elec. Power Co.,</i> No. E-01933A-12-0291, 2013 WL 3296522 (Ariz. Corp. Comm'n, June 27, 2013).....	10fn6
--	-------

<i>In re Tucson Elec. Power Co.,</i> No. U-1933-96-086, 1996 WL 551857 (Ariz. Corp. Comm'n, Apr. 24, 1996).....	11fn7
---	-------

<i>In re Va. Elec. & Power Co.,</i> No. PUE-2012-00101, 2013 Va. PUC LEXIS 633 (Va. Corp. Comm'n, Sept. 10, 2013).....	9
--	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Bandyk, Matthew, <i>Kentucky Power gets approval to convert coal unit at Big Sandy to gas,</i> SNL (Aug. 1, 2014).....	10fn6
---	-------

Bandyk, Matthew, <i>We Energies coal-to-gas conversion gets approval from Wis. Regulators,</i> SNL (Feb. 3, 2014)	10fn6
--	-------

Bradley, M.J. & Associates, *Public Utility Comm'n Study*,
EPA Contract No. EP-W-07-064 (Mar. 31, 2011), *available at*
http://www3.epa.gov/airtoxics/utility/puc_study_march2011.pdf 10fn6
